a strategy, Buy and Hold (purple), Trend Following (red), Mean Reversion (green), and
Momentum (blue). The y-axis represents the portfolio value, while the x-axis shows time.

Table 1. Daily mean returns, Standard Deviation (SD) and Shape Ratios ratio between the
different trading strategies.

Strategy Mean return (%) SD Sharpe Ratio

Trend Following 2% 0.64 −0.04

Mean Reversion 35% 10.4 0.03

Momentum −3% 1.83 −0.04

Buy and Hold 0 % 0.01 −3.77

Increasing trading costs impacted the profitability of all strategies, as evidenced

in Table 2. With higher costs, all strategies converge towards zero or negative

https://doi.org/10.4236/tel.2024.145093

K. N. J. Hansen

DOI: 10.4236/tel.2024.145093 1859 Theoretical Economics Letters

returns and corresponding decreases in their Sharpe Ratios. This shows the influ-
ence of transaction costs on trading strategies. If the methods will be deployed in
the market, an investigation of free alternatives should be considered.

Table 2. Sensitivity of Mean return, Standard Deviation and Shape ratio between the
different trading strategies based on various trading costs.

Trading Cost Strategy Mean return (%) SD Shape ratio

0.001

Trend Following 2% 0.64 −0.04

Mean Reversion 35% 10.40 0.03

Momentum −3% 1.83 −0.04

Buy and Hold 0% 0.01 −3.77

0.501

Trend Following 0% 0.22 −0.16

Mean Reversion −2% 0.84 −0.07

Momentum 1% 0.15 −0.21

Buy and Hold 0% 0.01 −3.77

1.001

Trend Following 0% 0.10 −0.37

Mean Reversion 0% 0.09 −0.40

Momentum 0% 0.10 −0.37

Buy and Hold 0% 0.01 −3.77

All the evaluated trading strategies are deterministic, meaning that they do not

adapt their behavior during the test period based on their performance. This may
have reduced the performance of the deployed models. Further, all the evaluated
models are simple; they do not act based on multiple price or volume indicators.
In combination, this can explain why the different evaluated strategies are per-
forming poorly. Earlier investigations have shown that more complex models may
have advantages in quantitative trading strategies. In recent years, such strategies
have been coupled with machine learning and machine learning with reinforce-